e HoHEE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(% 15 H))
(The 15 th)

H 4f 64 1H 10 £ Sf1 6412AH31H
For the year ended December 31, 2024

FIAAT AT AN SRS
Devicor Medical Japan K.K.,

T 1690075 HUUH BT X = S 51 T H 293975 TDE /L TR
1-29-9 Takadanobaba, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo 169-0075 Japan



Devicor Medical Japan K.K.
Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2024

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and deposit

Note receivable

Accounts receivable-trade
Inventories

Inventory reserves

Other current asset

Suspense consumption tax paid
Corporate provisional tax
Prepaid expense

Deferred tax

Total Current Assets

Long-term Assets:

Tangible fixed assets

Real Estate - Improvement
Equipment

Accumulated depreciation

Total Tangible Fixed Assets

Intangible fixed assets
Goodwill
Software

Total Intangible Fixed Assets

Other Assets:

Investment in securities
Investment in subsidiary
Loan receivable - long term
Insurance reserve

Deposits

Total Other Assets

Total Long-term Assets

Total Assets

FIAaT AT 4B Dy RS

TR P -
Blavad:
ZWMFIE
TR
AN PE
HNENE PERT AT 5] 24 4
S
PRALTHE L
IEINEYNTR
RAITHL A T
RIE i 4 5 PE

[ 7 P
B &G
W)Y IR A
T Bz B A5
DA 1 0 A 548

T[] 2 1 P
M
ANVEYE

BEZOMOERE:
BB A MRS
FartpRa
FHIS 4

PRERAE N4

B - PRAESE

IEERSREE S
o 64212 H31H

BREDH

HIGEE G RERFT

e R PE AR

B = Do pEA G

[ PE AT

A
Unit:Japanese Yen

623,280,472
11,723,244
200,255,095
72,049,563
-3,001,770

0
56,525,363
0

2,075,417

0

962,907,384

0
0
105,928,730
-85,367,403

20,561,327

o

o o O o o

20,561,327

983,468,711




Devicor Medical Japan K.K.
Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2024

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable-note
Accounts payable-trade
Accounts payable-affiliated company
Deferred revenue
Accounts payable-other
Accrued expenses
Income tax payable
Consumption tax payable
Accrued bonus
Vacation Pay
Accrued Retirement
Guarantee reserve
Withholding taxes and others

Total Current Liabilities

Long-term Liabilities:
Intercompany loan
Accrued pension (Long)
Retirement reserve
Deferred tax liability (Long)

Total Long-term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS
Stockholder's equity:
Common stock
Capital surplus
Earned surplus
Legal earned reserve
Other earned surplus
Retained earnings
Treasury stock
Evaluation difference
Evaluation difference for securities

Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

FIAaT AT 4B Dy RS
xRS
4 64E12H31H

AN R ORI PEDHR

AFOH
B A :
XHLFIR
HEe
BAfR AR &
[IERE
RALAE T
AL
FRIN:INE 2
ARALTHEBL
B 5524
RIS =4
BG4 &
B ARAET | 2 4
e

[ At

BFR LR IIE A&
IR FE S
IR 5 51 2 4
MR 4 AR (R D)

i)
f
puy
i
s
T
_‘_.

\r
g
o
S
peisi
=
o
T
_‘_.

M PEDFR

MR
GRS
BARTA 4
FIZE R34

FI) % e 42

ZDAFI TS 4
FRHR IS R A 42

ER=E 5=V
A - H B A
DM FE AR AT 225

MO AT

AKX OB PEOER A=

A
Unit:Japanese Yen

0
3,241,540
1,056,824,482
15,041,321
2,910,922
16,038,050
5,325,900
64,458,071
16,972,425
5,808,435
38,383,136
0
3,519,985

1,228,524,267

557,473,830
0
0
189,028,455

746,502,285

1,975,026,552

100,000,000
99,999,999
-1,191,557,840

-1,191,557,840

0

-991,557,841

983,468,711




B Al ¥ 0 X

B 4% 6&E 1818 = £ 6512A31H

FILAT AT AN D v ok Ett
1. BEERSHASIRDEEICETSER

HEBRRUMGHEER O NE
HERRUHMAEHERORFNEL, BRARICLSTEYET .

2. HEAfIE R £ 309,582,649H



