## 決 算 報 告 書

### FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(第 15 期) (The 15 th)

自 令和 6年1月1日 至 令和 6年12月31日 For the year ended December 31, 2024

デヴィコアメディカルジャパン株式会社

Devicor Medical Japan K.K.

〒169-0075東京都新宿区高田馬場1丁目29番9号TDビル7F 1-29-9 Takadanobaba, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo 169-0075 Japan

#### Devicor Medical Japan K.K. Balance Sheet As of December 31, 2024

#### デヴィコア・メディカル・ジャパン 株式会社 貸借対照表 令和 6年12月31日

単位:円

Unit: Japanese Yen

ASSETS		資産の部	
Current Assets:	流動資産:		
Cash and deposit	現金預金		623,280,472
Note receivable	受取手形		11,723,244
Accounts receivable-trade	売掛金		200,255,095
Inventories	棚卸資産		72,049,563
Inventory reserves	棚卸資産評価引当金		-3,001,770
Other current asset	貯蔵品		0
Suspense consumption tax paid	仮払消費税		56,525,363
Corporate provisional tax	仮払法人税等		0
Prepaid expense	前払費用		2,075,417
Deferred tax	繰延税金資産		0
Total Current Assets		流動資産合計	962,907,384
Long-term Assets:	固定資産:		
Tangible fixed assets	有形固定資産		0
Real Estate - Improvement	建物付属設備		0
Equipment	工具器具備品		105,928,730
Accumulated depreciation	減価償却累計額		-85,367,403
Total Tangible Fixed Assets		有形固定資産合計	20,561,327
Intangible fixed assets	無形固定資産		0
Goodwill	営業権		0
Software	ソフトウェア		0
Software	771747	_	
Total Intangible Fixed Assets		無形固定資産合計	0
Other Assets:	投資その他の資産:		
Investment in securities	投資有価証券		
Investment in subsidiary	子会社株式		0
Loan receivable - long term	長期貸付金		0
Insurance reserve	保険積立金		0
Deposits	敷金•保証金		0
Total Other Assets		投資その他の資産合計	0
Total Long-term Assets		固定資産合計	20,561,327
Total Assets	資産の部 合計	- -	983,468,711

Devicor Medical Japan K.K. Balance Sheet As of December 31, 2024

#### デヴィコア・メディカル・ジャパン 株式会社 貸借対照表 令和 6年12月31日

単位:円

Unit: Japanese Yen

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		負債及び純資産の部	•
LIABILITIES		負債の部	
Current Liabilities:	流動負債:		
Accounts payable-note	支払手形		0
Accounts payable-trade	買掛金		3,241,540
Accounts payable-affiliated company	関係会社未払金		1,056,824,482
Deferred revenue	前受収益		15,041,321
Accounts payable-other	未払費用		2,910,922
Accrued expenses	未払金		16,038,050
Income tax payable	未払法人税等		5,325,900
Consumption tax payable	未払消費税		64,458,071
Accrued bonus	賞与引当金		16,972,425
Vacation Pay	休暇引当金		5,808,435
Accrued Retirement	退職引当金		38,383,136
Guarantee reserve	製品保証引当金		0
Withholding taxes and others	預り金		3,519,985
Total Current Liabilities		流動負債合計	1,228,524,267
Long-term Liabilities:	固定負債:		
Intercompany loan	関係会社長期借入金		557,473,830
Accrued pension (Long)	長期未払年金		0
Retirement reserve	退職慰労引当金		0
Deferred tax liability (Long)	繰延税金負債(長期)		189,028,455
Total Long-term Liabilities		固定負債合計	746,502,285
Total Liabilities		負債の部合計	1,975,026,552
NET ASSETS		純資産の部	
Stockholder's equity:	株主資本:		
Common stock	資本金		100,000,000
Capital surplus	資本剰余金		99,999,999
Earned surplus	利益剰余金		-1,191,557,840
Legal earned reserve	利益準備金		
Other earned surplus	その他利益剰余金		
Retained earnings	繰越利益剰余金		-1,191,557,840
Treasury stock	自己株式		
Evaluation difference	評価•換算差額等:		
Evaluation difference for securities	その他有価証券評価差額	質	0
Total Net Assets		純資産の部合計	-991,557,841
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	負債及び純資産の部合計		983,468,711

# 個別注記表 自 令和 6年 1月 1日 至 令和 6年12月31日

デヴィコアメディカルジャパン株式会社 1. 重要な会計方針に係る事項に関する注記

> 消費税及び地方消費税の会計処理 消費税及び地方消費税の会計処理は、税抜方式によっております。

2. 当期純損失金額

309,582,649円